#### **HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES**

# University general assembly amendment port of the control of the c

#### Amend printed copy of HB 145

On page 1 after line 10 by inserting the following:

## "(2) "Child-care facility" means an entity required to be licensed pursuant to KRS 199.896 or certified pursuant to KRS 199.8982;"; and

On page 1, line 11 by deleting "2" and inserting in lieu thereof "3"; and

On page 1, line 14 by deleting " $\underline{3}$ " and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{4}$ "; and

On page 1, line 17 by deleting " $\underline{4}$ " and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{5}$ "; and

On page 1, line 20 by deleting "5" and inserting in lieu thereof "6"; and

On page 1, line 25 by deleting "<u>6</u>" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>7</u>"; and

On page 1, line 27 by deleting " $\underline{\mathbf{7}}$ " and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{\mathbf{8}}$ "; and

On page 2, after line 7, by inserting the following:

"(9) "Playground" means any public improved area designed, equipped, and set aside for play of six (6) or more children which is not intended for use as an athletic playing field or athletic court, including but not limited to any play equipment, surfacing, fencing, signs, internal pathways, internal land forms, vegetation, and related structures;"; and

On page 2, line 8 by deleting " $\underline{8}$ " and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{10}$ "; and

On page 2, line 19 by deleting " $\underline{9}$ " and inserting in lieu thereof " $\underline{11}$ "; and

On page 2, line 26 by deleting "<u>10</u>" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>12</u>"; and

Amendment No. HFA 14	Sponsor: Jonathan L. Shell
Committee Amendment:	Signed:
Floor Amendment:	LRC Drafter Scott, Jonathan
Adopted:	Date:
Rejected:	Doc. ID: XXXXX

On page 2 line 26 by deleting the colon and inserting the following: "the inhaling, exhaling, burning, or carrying of any lighted or heated cigar, cigarette, hookah, pipe, plant, or any other lighted or heated tobacco product or other plant material intended for inhalation, in any manner or any form;" and

On page 2 by deleting line 27; and

On page 3 by deleting lines 1 through 7 in their entirety; and

On page 3, line 8 by deleting "<u>11</u>" and inserting in lieu thereof "<u>13</u>"; and

On page 3 line 13 by deleting the period and inserting in lieu thereof ":"; and

On page 3 after line 13 by inserting the following:

- "(14) "Tobacco product" has the same meaning as in KRS 438.305; and
- (15) "Vapor product" has the same meaning as in KRS 438.305."; and On page 4 after line 14 by inserting the following:
- "(7) The use of vapor products is prohibited in the following indoor areas:
  - (a) A child-care facility, provided that child-care services provided in a private home

    are excluded from this paragraph when children enrolled in such child care are

    not present;
  - (b) A public or private elementary or secondary school; and
  - (c) Elevators.
- (8) The use of vapor products is prohibited in the following outdoor areas:
  - (a) Real property that is under the control of a child-care facility and upon which the child-care facility is located, provided that child-care services provided in a private home are excluded from this paragraph when children enrolled in such child care are not present;
  - (b) Real property that is under the control of a public or private elementary or secondary school and upon which the elementary or secondary school is located;

#### and

### (c) Playgrounds, during the hours between sunrise and sunset, when one (1) or more persons under the age of twelve (12) are present at the playground."; and

On page 6, line 12 after "smoking" by inserting "or using a vapor product"; and

On page 6, line 13 after "extinguish" by inserting "or turn off"; and

On page 6, line 13 after "smoked" by inserting "or used"; and

On page 6, line 14 after "smoking" by inserting "or using the vapor product"; and

On page 7, line 2 after "smokes" by inserting "or uses a vapor product"; and

On page 7, line 2 after "smoking" by inserting "or using a vapor product"; and

On page 8 line 20 after the second occurrence of "individual" by inserting the following:

#### "uses tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

On page 8 lines 20-21 by bracketing and striking through "is a smoker or nonsmoker"; and

On page 8, line 23 before "smoking" by inserting "the use of tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

On page 8, line 23 by bracketing and striking through "smoking" and

On page 9, line 1 before "is" by inserting "uses tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

On page 9, lines 1 and 2 by bracketing and striking through "is a smoker or nonsmoker"; and

On page 9, line 4 before "smoking" by inserting "the use of tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

On page 9, line 4 by bracketing and striking through "smoking"; and

On page 9, line 6 by bracketing and striking through "smoking or"; and

On page 9, line 6 after "products" by inserting ", alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

## HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES Sponsor: Jonathan L. Shell 2015 REGULAR SESSION CON OF HB 145

On page 9, line 8 before "smoking" by inserting "the use of tobacco products, alternative nicotine products, or vapor products"; and

On page 9, line 8 by bracketing and striking through "smoking"; and On page 9, after line 14 by inserting the following:

"(3) The terms "alternative nicotine product," "tobacco product," and "vapor product" have the same meanings as in KRS 438.305.".